IndraControl
CFL01.1-F1
Safety Function Module
Operating Instructions
R911336576
Edition 06
 IndraControl CFL01.1-F1 Safety Func-
tion Module

5 Spare parts and accessories
5.1 SD card
Type code Product description Part number
MICRO SD 1GB SD card (cannot be ordered anymore) 1070924212
MICRO SD 1GB 01 SD card R911416004
Tab.  5-1:   Ordering data of the SD card
6 Ambient conditions
 In operation Storage and transport
Ambient temperature of the
control
+5 °C – +55 °C -25 °C – +70 °C
Relative humidity 10% – 95%, condensing not
permitted
10% – 95%, condensing not per-
mitted
Contamination level 2 acc. to DIN EN 61131-2 2 acc. to DIN EN 61131-2
Air pressure 86 kPa – 106 kPa (up to 2,000 m
above sea level)
70 kPa – 106 kPa (up to 3,000
m above sea level)
Degree of protection IP 20 acc. to DIN EN 60529 IP 20 acc. to DIN EN 60529
Warning if internal tempera-
ture is low
≤ 5 °C –
Switch-off if internal tempera-
ture is low
≤ 1 °C –
Warning if internal tempera-
ture is high
≥ 86 °C –
Switch-off if internal tempera-
ture is high
≥ 89 °C –
Tab.  6-1:   Climatic ambient conditions and characteristics
 In operation Storage and transport
Mounting position Horizontal on the mounting rail –
Sinusoidal vibrations 5 Hz ≤ f ≤ 9 Hz: 1.75 mm amplitude
9 Hz ≤ f ≤ 150 Hz: 1.0 g
Acc. to DIN EN 60068-2-6
–
IndraControl CFL01.1-F1 Safety Func-
tion Module
9/33
Ambient conditions
R911336576_Edition 06 Bosch Rexroth AG
 In operation Storage and transport
Shock test 15 g peak value, period of 11 ms
Acc. to DIN EN 60068-2-27
–
Free fall – With product packaging:
Height of fall of 300 mm
With despatch packaging:
Height of fall of 1,000 mm
Acc. to DIN EN 60068-2-32,
method 1
Noise-induced oscillation – 10 Hz – 200 Hz with 1 (m/s2)
2/Hz
200 Hz – 1500 Hz with 0.3
(m/s2) 2/Hz
Crest factor = 3
Tab.  6-2:   Mechanic ambient conditions and characteristics
 In operation
Emitted interference of the housing
Test acc. to DIN EN 55016
30 MHz – 230 MHz: 40 dB (μV/m) Q
230 MHz – 1000 MHz: 40 dB (μV/m) Q
Emitted interference of the mains connection
Test acc. to DIN EN 55016
0.15 MHz – 0.5 MHz: 79 dB (μV) Q, 66 dB (μV) M
0.5 MHz – 30 MHz: 73 dB (μV) Q, 60 dB (μV) M
Tab.  6-3:   Electromagnetic operating conditions: Testing noise emission acc. to EN 61000-6-4
 In operation